

02-4019

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

DAMAINE ANTONIO JOBSON,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN ASHCROFT, Attorney General of the United States,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION BY THE
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE NEW YORK STATE DEFENDERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jonathan E. Gradess, Executive Director
Manuel D. Vargas, Project Director,
Immigrant Defense Project
New York State Defenders Association
P.O. Box 20058, West Village Station
New York, New York 10014
(212) 741-6282

Paul A. Engelmayer
Deirdre D. von Dornum
Wilmer, Cutler & Pickering
520 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 230-8800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
POINT I – The BIA Majority Erred In Holding That Petitioner’s Conviction Constituted A “Crime Of Violence” Under 18 U.S.C. § 16(b).....	7
A. The Categorical Nature Of The “Crime Of Violence” Determination	8
B. A Conviction Under N.Y. Penal Law § 125.15(1) Does Not Constitute A “Crime Of Violence” Because A <i>Mens Rea</i> Of Recklessness Is Insufficient To Satisfy 18 U.S.C. § 16(b).....	11
C. The Conduct Which N.Y. Penal Law § 125.15(1) Encompasses Does Not Necessarily Present A Substantial Risk of Physical Force Being Used	16
POINT II – It Is Improper To Rely On A Presentence Report To Determine Whether A Conviction Constitutes A “Crime of Violence”	21
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	13
<i>Bazan-Reyes v. INS</i> , 256 F. 3d 600 (7th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Dalton v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dickson v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 02-4102 (appeal filed April 5, 2002)	27
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S.289 (2001)	4
<i>Johnson v. Vomacka</i> , No. 97 Civ. 5687, 2000 WL 1349251 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2000).....	17
<i>Kuhali v. Reno</i> , 266 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Matter of Alcantar</i> , 20 I&N Dec. 801 (BIA 1994)	18
<i>Matter of Madrigal-Calvo</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 323 (BIA 1996)	10
<i>Matter of Mena</i> , 17 I&N Dec. 38 (BIA 1979).....	22
<i>Matter of Pichardo-Sufren</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 330 (BIA 1996)	26
<i>Matter of Ramos</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 336 (BIA 2002)	11, 14
<i>Matter of Rodriguez-Cortes</i> , 20 I&N Dec. 587 (BIA 1992).....	22
<i>Matter of Short</i> , 20 I&N Dec. 136 (BIA 1989)	22
<i>Matter of Teixeira</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 316 (BIA 1996).....	16, 24, 26
<i>Ming Lam Sui v. INS</i> , 250 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2001).....	3, 21, 23
<i>Park v. INS</i> , 252 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2001).....	14

CASES	Page(s)
<i>People v. Cruciani</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 304, 327 N.E.2d 803, 367 N.Y.S.2d 758 (1975).....	19
<i>People v. Duffy</i> , 185 A.D.2d 371, 586 N.Y.S.2d 150 (3d Dep't 1992).....	19
<i>People v. Hart</i> , 266 A.D.2d 698, 698 N.Y.S.2d 357 (3d Dep't 1999)	19
<i>People v. Hiraldo</i> , 177 Misc. 2d 33, 676 N.Y.S.2d 775 (Sup. Ct. 1998)	15
<i>People v. Salley</i> , 153 A.D.2d 704, 544 N.Y.S.2d 680 (2d Dep't 1989).....	19
<i>People v. Stubbs</i> , 122 A.D.2d 91, 504 N.Y.S.2d 235 (2d Dep't 1986).....	15, 19
<i>People v. Tallarine</i> , 223 A.D.2d 738, 637 N.Y.S.2d 461 (2d Dep't 1996)	19
<i>Ramsey v. INS</i> , 55 F.3d 580 (11th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Tapia Garcia v. INS</i> , 237 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2001)	9, 14
<i>United States v. Aponte</i> , 235 F.3d 802 (2d Cir. 2000)	17
<i>United States v. Aragon</i> , 983 F.2d 1306 (4th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>United States v. Chapa-Garza</i> , 243 F.3d 921 (5th Cir. 2001)	9, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Dunne</i> , 946 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 68 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>United States v. Parson</i> , 955 F.2d 858 (3d Cir. 1992)	14
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 54 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>United States v. Winter</i> , 22 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1994).....	9

STATUTES **Page(s)**

8 C.F.R. § 3.41 24

N.Y. Penal Law § 70.02(1)..... 20

N.Y. Penal Law § 125.15(1) -..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43).....6, 8, 21

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) (2000)4, 23, 27

8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(3) (2000)..... 4

18 U.S.C. § 16 *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)..... 13

MISCELLANEOUS

Matter of Jeanbeaucejour, A25-452-154 (BIA Mar. 1, 2001)5

Matter of Sweetser, Interim Dec. 3390, at 89, 15, 20

New York Penal Law § 125.15(1) 1, 8, 11,16
